
For enquiries about your Neighbourhood Council or about this meeting please contact: 
Neighbourhood  Manager: - Julie Rivett on 01733 864080 E-mail: Julie.rivett@peterborough.gov.uk 
Democratic Services: Alex Daynes on 01733 452447 E-mail Alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 

 

All members of the public in NORTHBOROUGH, BARNACK, GLINTON AND 

WITTERING, NEWBOROUGH and EYE AND THORNEY WARDS are invited 

to attend a meeting of their Neighbourhood Council (Rural North) 

on 

Monday 13th December 2010 at Newborough Primary School, School Road, 

Newborough, Peterborough at 7.00pm (6.00 pm display) 

This Neighbourhood Council meeting will also include a display by Edward Moss, the 
Project Co-ordinator for the TV Digital Switchover Help Scheme in the Anglia area.  Ed 
will be there from 6pm to answer your questions on the Digital Switchover and the Help 

Scheme available.   

 

PROGRAMME 
 

Time Agenda Item  

1.   Apologies for absence 

To receive any apologies from members unable to attend the 
meeting. 
 

Chairman 

2.  Declarations of interest 

Members to declare any personal/personal prejudicial 
interests in any items on this agenda. 
 

Chairman 

3.  Minutes from the previous meeting and matters arising 

 

Chairman 

4.  Open Session 
 
An opportunity for any member of the public, elected and co-
opted members of the Neighbourhood Council to raise 
anything that affects your area and to suggest items for 
future meetings. 
 

ALL 

5.  Neighbourhood Council Budget 
 
A chance for attendees to discuss the proposed projects for 
the £25K capital budget allocated to Rural North 

Chairman 

Cllr P Nash (Chairman) 
Northborough: Cllr P Hillier 
Barnack: Cllr D Over 
Glinton and Wittering: Cllr J Holdich & Cllr D Lamb 
Newborough: Cllr D Harrington 
Eye and Thorney: Cllr R Dobbs and Cllr D Sanders 

Public Document Pack



For enquiries about your Neighbourhood Council or about this meeting please contact: 
Neighbourhood  Manager: - Julie Rivett on 01733 864080 E-mail: Julie.rivett@peterborough.gov.uk 
Democratic Services: Alex Daynes on 01733 452447 E-mail Alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk 

Neighbourhood Council before elected ward members vote 
on these projects. 
 

6.  Saving Money on your Energy Bills 
 
Hear about the work of the fuel poverty team and learn how 
you may be entitled to free energy saving measures. 
 

Fuel Poverty 
Team 

7.  Peterborough City Council Budget 
 
This will be a presentation on the Council’s annual budget. 
 

John Harrison 

8.  Feedback from Rural Affairs Working Group 
 
Feedback from the Rural Affairs Working group who are 
looking at the future of neighbourhood councils within the 
rural area. 
 

Henry Clark 

9.  Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting will be held upon 17th March 2011 at the 
Manor Community Centre, Eye. - 7 pm start. 
 

 

 



For enquiries about your Neighbourhood Council or about this meeting please contact: 
Neighbourhood  Manager: - Julie Rivett on 01733 864080 E-mail: Julie.rivett@peterborough.gov.uk 
Democratic Services: Alex Daynes on 01733 452447 E-mail Alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk 

 

All members of the public in NORTHBOROUGH, BARNACK, GLINTON AND 

WITTERING, NEWBOROUGH and EYE AND THORNEY WARDS are invited 

to attend a meeting of the Rural North Neighbourhood Council (N&W1) 

on 

Monday 13 December at 7.00 pm 

at Newborough Primary School 
 

STANDING INVITATIONS 
 

NAME REPRESENTING 

Ady Slack Cambridgeshire Fire & Rescue Service 

Inspector Louise Angel Cambridgeshire Police 

Cherry Lester Children’s Services 

Steve Dumbrell Cross Keys Homes 

Chris Campling NHS Peterborough 

David Bacon NHS Peterborough 

Christine Graham Safer Peterborough Partnership 

A E Hovell Thorney Community Association 

Sadie Beales Glinton Community Association 

Tammy Tushingham, Helpston & Etton Community Association 

Jenny Bigginton Eye Community Association 

Andy Bagworth Maxey Community Association 

Mrs Carole Robinson Newborough & Borough Fen Community 
Association 

Melba Lake Northborough Community Association 

  

 Parish Councils within the area 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

DRAFT MINUTES  

of a meeting of the Neighbourhood Council (N&W1) - Rural North held at 

the John Clare Primary School on 16 September 2010 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Chairman:  Cllr P Nash 
Barnack:  Cllr D Over 
Northborough:  Cllr P Hiller 
Newborough:  Cllr D Harrington 
Eye and Thorney: Cllr R Dobbs, D Sanders 
  
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
Peter Heath-Brown  Planning Policy Manager, PCC 
Barry Kirk   Infrastructure Planning & Delivery Group Manager, PCC 
Julie Rivett   Neighbourhood Manager, PCC 
Alex Daynes   Senior Governance Officer, PCC 
 
37 members of the public attended the meeting as local residents and also representatives 
from Eye Junior Youth Club, Eye Open Space Group, Peterborough LINk, Children’s 
Services (Cherry Lester), Evening Telegraph, Thorney Pensioner’s Association, Helpston 
Parish Council, Ailsworth Parish Council, Ufford Parish Council, RAF Wittering, Eye Parish 
Council, Bainton & Ashton Parish Council, Glinton Parish Council, Barnack Parish Council, 
Thorney Parish Council and Peakirk Parish Council. 
 

ITEM DISCUSSION AND ACTIONS ACTION 

1. Apologies Apologies were received from Cllrs Holdich and Lamb. 
 

2. Declarations of 
Interest 

 

None. 
 

3. Minutes of the 
last meeting 

The Members of the Neighbourhood Council agreed the minutes from 
the meeting held 17 June 2010 subject to the following additions and 
amendments: 

• Actions from item 3 will be dealt with in item 8, Feedback 
from Rural Road Safety Meeting, of tonight’s agenda. 

 

 

 The Chair announced that the order of the agenda would change with 
the Neighbourhood Council budget (previously item10) being dealt with 
as item 6 on the agenda. 
 

 

4.  Local Transport 
Plan 

 

The Infrastructure Planning & Delivery Group Manager introduced the 
item and advised that consultation on the Local Transport Plan 3 
(LTP3) had begun and he was seeking further ideas and comments 
from this meeting for inclusion in the consultation. 
 

 

Cllr P Nash (Chairman) 
Northborough: Cllr P Hiller 
Barnack: Cllr D Over 
Glinton and Wittering: Cllr J Holdich & Cllr D Lamb 
Newborough: Cllr D Harrington 
Eye and Thorney: Cllr R Dobbs & Cllr D Sanders 
 

1



The Chairman requested that the need for a shuttle bus from the city 
centre to the new hospital and a tourist bus for tourist sites such as 
Flag Fen, Nene Valley Railway etc be included in the consultation 
responses.  Further comments included: 
 

• Cllr Sanders – use of public transport should be encouraged 
but consultation overlooks need for car use; 

• Cllr Over – improved links to other towns and villages 
needed, not just to central Peterborough; 

• Cllr Harrington – buses are very important for rural transport 
and travel to access services; 

• Dale McKean – rural bus service needs to be more reliable; 

• Park and Ride was good at Christmas but should not 
increase in price or the incentive to use it is reduced. 

 

5.  Site Allocations 
Document 

 

The Clerk advised that Members were not obliged to vote to show 
support or opposition tonight but officers were requesting opinions and 
comments on the proposed sites for development in the area.  
Comments from elected Members would not bind them to that point of 
view for future meetings discussing the Site Allocations Document. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager introduced the Site Allocations plan and 
the approval process within the council that was needed before a final 
document was approved including:  
 

• This is latest version on current recommendations from 
officers which will go to Cabinet (8 November), then full 
Council (8 December) to approve a draft version for 6 week 
consultation then on to the secretary of state and inspector 
and finally to full Council (possibly December 2011)for formal 
adoption; 

• Some sites already have planning
[...]
.  This area will lose valuable 
agricultural land and countryside if housing developments 
take place; 

• Eye Junior Youth Club - Concern that no consideration given 
for impact on local doctors, youth clubs, schools and 
amenities etc which are already oversubscribed; 

• Planning Policy Manager - Parish Councils can provide land 
for cemeteries; 3 sites for a city council cemetery proposed in 
the Castor and Ailsworth area currently open for consultation; 

• Re Core Strategy – sites proposed in the document were due 
to full Council voting on that level of development in the rural 
area so officers are now obliged to find the sites to meet the 
agreed development level; 

• Helpston Parish Council – Must ensure that the government 
Inspector receives correct information from officers in the first 
instance when considering sites. 

 
The clerk was requested to note that no favourable comments to 
support the Site Allocations Document were forthcoming. 
 

6.  Neighbourhood 
Council Budget 

Cllr Hiller updated members on the allocated £25k advising that three 
projects had been submitted so far.  Comments, questions and 
responses included: 
 

• Neighbourhood Manager – no decisions made yet on the bids 
received.  Would have to be a city councillor decision on 
which bids were approved.  No current closing date to receive 
bids for funding;  

• Clerk advises – as it is city council funding, it would be city 
council Members to take a final decision on funds; 

• Neighbourhood Manager – the funding is allocated for the 
2010-11 financial year; 

• Cllr Harrington – need to know the criteria for applying and 
how to apply for the funds. 

 
Neighbourhood Manager advised that there would now be further 
communication forthcoming to elected Members. 
 
ACTION:  Cllr Hiller to take comments on board and ensure 
communication with community regarding criteria to apply for budget. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Hiller, 
J Rivett 

7.  Census 2011 
 


[...]
hbourhood Council; 

• J Bartlett – when go to Council to adopt this?  Need to draw 
up the terms of reference and aims and have Cllr Hiller and 
Cereste support before going to full Council; 

• Ensure no clashes in functions with Parish Councils. 
 

11. Open Session Audience members were asked to raise further issues or questions 
important to them: 
 

• J Bartlett re public speaking at planning committee – original 
report changed at Full Council when adopted – so must share 
only 10 minutes for speaking with ward councillor – Strongly 
oppose this; agenda item for next time. 

• Not all information goes to parish clerk from PCC.  Not 
always made aware of issues so cannot get involved.  Info 
should go to clerk in first instance.  Must ensure posters for 
meetings include more information; 

• Not all standing invitees attend so how can anyone ask 
questions of them? 

 
ACTION:  1) J Rivett to ensure contact details are correct for all 
parishes;  
2) add planning committee speaking scheme to next agenda. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
JR 
 
JR 

12. Next Meeting 
 

The next meeting is scheduled for Monday 13 December 2010, venue 
to be confirmed. 
 
Next meeting clashes with Thorney Parish Council, can it be changed? 

 

 
Meeting closed at 9.15pm. 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



Rural North Neighbourhood Council 
 

Agenda Item 5 

13th December 2010 
 

Financial Report 

 

CAPITAL BUDGET 2010/11 ALLOCATION 

                                
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 This report sets out proposals for allocating the capital budget of £25,000 for 2010/11 for the 

Rural North Neighbourhood Council.  
 

2. LINKS TO THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 

2.1 Neighbourhood Councils should contribute across the full range of Sustainable Community 
Strategy priorities, which are: 

• Creating opportunities – tackling inequalities 

• Creating strong and supportive communities 

• Creating the country’s environment capital 

• Delivering substantial and sustainable growth 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 Terms of Reference apply to all Neighbourhood Councils and Part 3, Section 3.13.12 stipulates 
the delegation of approving projects within it’s allocated budget   
 
Following a series of information gathering and consultative activities, a series of options have 
been discussed with councillors to determine the allocation of budget for the Neighbourhood 
Council in 2010/11. The following table sets out the detail of the final proposed list of allocations 
which members of the Council are now asked to consider.  
 
The cost of each project is estimated 
 

Creating Strong and Supportive Communities  
£ (Estimated) 

Purchase pool of 
equipment for 
community use 

To increase the capacity for local communities to 
become involved in projects and volunteering 
activities such as Community Action Days, it is 
proposed to purchase high quality gardening, 
painting and litter picking equipment, including 
personal protective clothing. 

£1000.00 

Speed signs for 
Ufford 

This is a contribution towards the purchase of two 
solar powered speed activated signs for Ufford 
Parish Council.  This would help to calm traffic 
and make roads within the parish safer.  A police 
survey has shown that over 60% of vehicles 

£3000.00 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 

 
FROM: Julie Rivett, Neighbourhood Manager North & West, Contact number: 864080 

 
That this Neighbourhood Council: 
 
1. Considers the proposals for allocation of the capital budget of £25,000 for 2010/11; 
2. Approves which proposals will receive an allocation of the budget; 
3. Agrees to a reduction in the individual allocations should the approved proposals exceed the 
£25,000 budget, to be determined by the Neighbourhood Manager. 

 

7



travelling through the village exceeded the 30mph 
limit and over 21% were travelling at over 40mph 
(Ufford Parish Council have already raised the 
other £5000 needed to purchase these) 

Barnack Pre-School A new cedar wo

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

DRAFT MINUTES  

of a meeting of the Neighbourhood Council (N&W1) - Rural North held at 
the Newborough Primary School on 13 December 2010 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Chairman:   Cllr P Nash 
Glinton and Wittering:  Cllrs Holidch and Lamb 
Northborough:   Cllr Hiller 
Newborough:   Cllr Harrington 
Eye and Thorney:  Cllrs Dobbs and Sanders 
  
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
Julie Rivett   Neighbourhood Manager, PCC 
Alex Daynes   Senior Governance Officer, PCC 
Ed Moss   Digital Switch Over 
Sharon Malia    Renewals and Fuel Poverty Team Leader, PCC 
Judith Harvey   Renewals and Fuel Poverty Officer, PCC 
 

OTHERS PRESENT: 
24 members of the public attended the meeting including representatives from Thorney Parish 
Council, Newborough Parish Council, Newborough & Borough Fen Community Association, Glinton 
Parish Council, Northborough Parish Council, the Evening Telegraph, Bainton & Ashton Parish 
Council, Eye Open Space Group, Ufford Parish Council and Peakirk Parish Council. 
 
Chairman asked all attendees to complete the survey on Neighbourhood Councils that was handed 
out. 

ITEM DISCUSSION AND ACTIONS ACTION 

1. Apologies None. 
 

 

2. Declarations of 
Interest 

 

None.  

3. Minutes of the 
last meeting 

The Members of the Neighbourhood Council approved the minutes 
from the meeting held 16 September 2010. 
 

 

4.  Open Session 
 

Audience members were asked to raise issues or questions important 
to them: 
 

• Dale McKean – Core Strategy – showed Eye had shortage of 
24% open space in 2005; have had more development but no 
more open space provided.  Could Council use opportunity of 
the sale of the Croft in Eye to address the open space 
shortage?  Julie Rivett – will ensure minutes reflect this and 
develop outside meeting to see how it can be addressed.  Can 
add to community action plan actions too.   

• Cllr Sanders – a few days ago was notified that City Council to 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JR 
 
 

Cllr P Nash (Chairman) 
Northborough: Cllr P Hiller 
Barnack: Cllr D Over 
Glinton and Wittering: Cllr J Holdich & Cllr D Lamb 
Newborough: Cllr D Harrington 
Eye and Thorney: Cllr R Dobbs & Cllr D Sanders 
 



withdraw open space on Thorney Road following withdrawal of 
a planning application.  Council not listening.  Chair – will 
ensure that it is taken up with relevant officers. 

 

• Vice Chairman of Newborough Parish Council – how does 
notification of the meeting take place?  Julie Rivett – ongoing 
issue to contact everybody.  Is put in newspaper, Your 
Peterborough, parish councils and clerks are emailed.  Have 
arranged next meeting already. Did contact all clerks after last 
meeting to verify contact details. VC of Newborough PC - clerk 
was not aware of the meeting;   

• Cllr Harrington – not all groups received notification of this 
meeting.  Is what is in the funding report the only proposals that 
can be voted on?  Julie Rivett – all city councillors were asked 
to put forward suggestions and were advised of timelines and 
an extra meeting was held to finalise proposals. Clerk - 
confirmed that Newborough PC clerk was included in email for 
the agenda.  Chair - asks that details are given to chair to 
ensure all details are sent to correct people; 

 

• Cllr Sanders – thinks should disband Neighbourhood Councils. 
Chair – there is a scrutiny review group taking place to assess 
Neighbourhood Councils; 

 

• John Bartlett, Thorney PC – next meeting in March clashes with 
Eye PC again.  Eye is biggest PC so should be able to avoid.  
Chair - will look to avoid in future; 

 

• Ed Moss – digital switchover – if any more info needed Julie 
Rivett can provide to address other groups if needed.  Will 
return in March meeting too. 

• Cllr Holdich – could combine villages and arrange joint meetings 
to give information about the Digital Switchover.  This will 
ensure that as many people get the information as possible and 
not to just wait for Neighbourhood Councils to discuss issues.  
Julie – can arrange this; 

 

• Newborough PC Vice chair – bus timetables – who do we 
address about service and standards of drivers etc? – would 
need to contact Stagecoach who run the bus service. 

 
ACTIONS: 

1. Determine options for Open Space re sale of the Croft in Eye; 
2. Arrange joint village/parish meetings to give information about 

the Digital Switchover. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

JR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Julie 
Rivett 

 

5.  Neighbourhood 
Council Budget 

Chairman introduces report; first opportunity to discuss proposals and 
to determine which should be supported by the £25,000 budget. 
 
Cllr Sanders – Parishes should also be able to vote especially if City 
Councillors are not present. Don’t consider this system to be fair. 
 
Clerk advises on recommendations and how voting will work. 
 
Cllr Harrington – will not be voting for issues not in Newborough Ward.  
Not a fair system. 
 
Cllr Sanders – suggests split the £25k between the wards so ward 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



councillors can work with community to allocate funds. 
 
Clerk advises that recommendations can be amended if moved and 
seconded so recommendation currently on paper can be changed and 
report not moved. 
 
Julie Rivett – not as simple as splitting fund as would then be as 
Community Leadership Fund.  Must be capital projects to spend on.  
Proposals in the report were all put forward by local community and 
ward councillors so already local suggestions. 
 
Cllr Hiller – as Cabinet Member, thinks would be fair to split evenly 
between wards but would be CLF and money not allocated in this way.  
Process was discussed at the last meeting and all Ward Councillors 
were advised how to apply for the funds.  Clerk - advises constitution 
only allows for approving projects. 
 
Cllr Holdich – some councillors have followed the procedure for 
submitting proposals so should not be disadvantaged. 
 
Cllr Sanders – could call an extra meeting for the funding?  Adjourn this 
meeting and come back in January. 
 
Cllr Sanders proposed an amendment to recommendation 2 as follows: 
 
“to allocate the £25,000 equally between each ward in the 
neighbourhood area and for city councillors to consult on its allocation 
following engagement with local residents and come back to an extra 
meeting of the neighbourhood council to approve the proposals.” 
This was seconded by Councillor Harrington and agreed by the other 
city councillors present. 
 
ACTION: 
Arrange further meeting in January to determine allocation of budget. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Julie 
Rivett 

6.  Save Money on 
Your Energy Bills 

 

Sharon Malia and Judith Harvey introduced measures to address 
spending on energy bills especially in relation to fuel poverty and 
advised the following: 
 

• Some householders would get free insulation services and 
some get discounted service; 

• Have had pilot schemes in Glinton to become a greener village, 
was successful.  Have acquired a thermal imaging camera to 
assess heat loss for houses; 

• Would like promotion of the services as we can help 
householders, especially those most in need.  Would like all loft 
cavities filled across the city. 

 
Chair – do Cross Keys Homes get included?  Judith Harvey – Cross 
Keys properties are very good already.  Targeting private sector more.  
If household income under £25k or occupant over 70 years old would 
get support.  Also if receiving benefits or other financial support. 
 
Chair – should put details in local village newsletters to advertise more. 
 
Grants next year too? – would hope not as much is needed but will still 
have funding. 

 

7.  Peterborough Neighbourhood Manager introduced the item and advised that as  



City Council 
Budget 

 

government announcement on local government spending has only just 
been published, budget discussions would be deferred.  Early 
proposals were published in November but did not know all implications 
of government cuts.  There will be another meeting in January to 
discuss the budget for this Neighbourhood Council which could also 
include the fund allocation decisions needed from tonight’s meeting. 
 
Dale McKean – budget was discussed at full council where proposed 
35% of S106 budget to local area and Neighbourhood Councils who 
would decide on 50% spending of this.  Julie Rivett – might have 
referred to the POIS scheme (S106) of capital allocation from 
developments.  Can send info out on the POIS scheme. 
 
Cllr Holdich – can go on website to check planning document at 
Cabinet today to check open space allocations.  Neighbourhood 
Investment plans should be sought for planning purposes ideally for all 
villages 
 
ACTION 
Circulate information on the POIS scheme. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
JR 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Julie 
Rivett 

8.  Feedback from 
Rural Affairs 
Working Group 

 

Henry Clark introduced work done and agreements so far including: 
 

• Group met a month ago to finalise proposals to merge 3 rural 
meetings into one.  Rural Vision and Strategy to be supported 
by this meeting and promote its vision and strategies;   

• Membership, to be one from each Parish Council and all Ward 
Councillors; 

• Quarterly meetings;  

• only ward councillors to vote on finance and city council 
delegated powers;   

• Group to advise ward councillors of issues to take to Council to 
create a stronger rural voice;   

• Would consider rural transport, open space, development 
policies etc;   

• Have submitted proposals for legal comments, will meet with 
Leader of Council.  Feel it would be a stronger meeting with 
greater local support. 

 
Cllr Sanders - agree that there are too many meetings regarding rural 
affairs.  Supports proposals.  Rural Affairs Working Group should be 
the core group advising on rural issues. 
 
Clerk - advises not necessary to vote on support.  Henry Clark – could 
advise Leader that NC broadly agrees to the proposals.   
 
Members present indicated that they broadly supported the proposals 
by their comments and show of hands. 
 
Dale McKean – members of public welcome to debate at the meetings 
too?  Henry Clark – would be an open session at start of meetings. 

 

9. Next Meeting 
 

The next meeting was scheduled for 17 March 2011 at the Manor 
Community Centre, Eye. 
 
All to be notified of extra meeting at end of January, provisionally 25 
January, to discuss budget and determine proposals for funding. 

 
 
 

Julie 
Rivett 

Meeting closed 8.45 pm. 
 


